Proceedings of the Principal Director, Local Self Government Department

(Present:M G Rajamanickam, IAS)

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – Principal Directorate – Special Rules for officers of State and Subordinate Services - Grievance Redressal Cell Constituted- Orders Issued

ORDER NO.1099/B1/PDLSGD/2022 date 09.11.2022

Read: 1. GO(P) No. 74/2022/LSGD dated 27.10.2022

2. GO(P)N. 75/2022/LSGD dated 27.10.2022

3. GO(Rt) No.2717/2022/LSGD dated 07.11.2022

ORDER

As per the Government Orders read as (1) and (2) above, Special Rules for the officials of the State and Subordinate Services of the integrated Local Self Government Department, have been published. Provisions have been made for a complaint redressal mechanism to address the grievances of officers of State and Subordinate Services of LSGD, with regard to the above said Special Rules, vide para 12(5) of Government Order read as (1) and para 12(6) of Government Order read as (2) above. As per the Government Order read as (3) above, Principal Director LSGD, has been entrusted to constitute the Grievance Redressal Cell including officers from among the five integrated wings viz. Panchayat, Rural Development, Urban Affairs, Town and Country Planning and LSGD Engineering Wing.

In accordance with the above, the grievance Redressal Cell is constituted with the officials belonging to the five integrated wings under the Chairmanship of the Principal Director as detailed below.

| SI No | Name and Designation of the officer | |
|----------|---|-------------|
| 1 | Sri.H Dineshan, Director, LSGD (Rural) | Co-Chairman |
| 2 | Sri.Arun K Vijayan, Director LSGD (Urban) | Co-Chairman |
| 3 | Sri.M P Ajith Kumar, Additional Director, Panchayth | Convenor |

| | Wing | - |
|---|---|--------|
| 4 | Sri. Shaji Clement, Joint Development Commissioner, Rural Development Wing | Member |
| 5 | Sri. Thressiamma Antony, Joint Director(Admin), Panchayath Wing | Member |
| 6 | Sri.K Harikumar, , Joint Director(Admin), Urban affairs Wing | Member |
| 7 | Smt.T N Mini, Executive Engineer, LSGD Engineering Wing | Member |
| 8 | Sri.M A Masoom, Senior Town Planner, Planning Wing | Member |

Adv.K T George from KILA will assist the Grievance Redressal Cell as Legal Consultant.

The above grievance redressal cell will be in force for a period of one year from the date of Government Orders read as(1) and (2) above, ie, from 27.10.2022.

-/Sd Principal Director

Copy to:

All officials concerned

Additional Chief Secretary LSGD (with covering letter)

Director, LSGD Urban

Chief Town Planner

Chief Engineer (LID&EW)

Director General, KILA

Office Copy/Stock File

Forwarded by Order

Senior Superintendent